USD (In thousands)

  31 December
2018

Reclassification

Remeasurement

 31 December
2018

  (under IAS18
and others)

   (under IFRS 15)

Contract assets  -;-  90  177  267
Other current assets  657  (90)  -;-  567
Investments accounted for using
the equity method (*)

 17,531  -;-  -;-  17,531

Deferred tax assets  212  -;-  (65)  147
Accruals and other payables  4,456  (2,947)  (9)  1,500
Contract liabilities  -;-  2,947  -;-  2,947
Retained earnings  10,506  -;-  118  10,624
Exchange differences on
translation from functional
currency to presentation
currency

 1,492  -;-  3  1,495

(*) Even though each affiliate has also applied IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, there is no effect on their
opening retained earnings and the profit (loss) as of and for the year ended 31 December 2018.
Accordingly, there is no effect on the investments accounted for using the equity method by adoption
of IFRS 15 as well.

INTERNET RESEARCH INSTITUTE LTD
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27

   USD (In thousands)

2018

(under IAS
18 )

Reclassifica
tion

Remeasure
ment

2018

(under IFRS
15)

Revenue  10,462  -;-  (6)  10,455
Operating costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales  (3,486)  -;-  31  (3,455)
  Selling, general and

administrative
 (9,765)  -;-  (6)  (9,771)

  Research and Development
expenses

 (33)  -;-  -;-  (33)
  Other incomes  18  -;-  -;-  18
  Other expenses  (2)  -;-  -;-  (2)
Total operating costs and expenses  (13,268) -;- 25  (13,243)
Operating loss  (2,807) -;- 19  (2,788)
  Other expenses  (955)  -;-  -;-  (955)
  Finance income  90  -;-  -;-  90
  Finance expense  (8)  -;-  -;-  (8)
  Finance income (expense), net  82 -;- -;-  82

Share of profit of investments
accounted for using the equity
method

 993  -;-  -;-  993

Gain on change in share of
investments accounted for
using equity method

 112  -;-  -;-  112

Profit before income taxes  (2,575) -;- 19  (2,556)
Income tax expense  (252) -;- (7)  (259)
Profit for the year  (2,827) -;- 12  (2,815)

Profit for the period attributable to:
  Owners of the parent  (2,827)  -;-  12  (2,815)

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the
parent

  Basic (USD)  )270.0(   -;-  0.001  )710.0(
  Diluted (USD)  )270.0(   -;-  0.001  )710.0(

(*) less than thousand US dollars.

INTERNET RESEARCH INSTITUTE LTD
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT:

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including, cash flow
and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk